FILE NO. 021314

RESOLUTION NO. 678-02

[Department of Consumer Assurance's schedule of fees for weighing and measuring devices.]

Resolution approving a schedule of fees to be charged by the Department of Consumer Assurance for testing of weighing and measuring devices initiated by written request and for reinspecting, retesting and recertifying weighing and measuring devices found to be outside the tolerances or specifications set by the California Department of Food and Agriculture upon an initial inspection prescribed by California Business and Professions Code Section 12210(a), and ratifying any such fees charged by the Department prior to this resolution.

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors has authorized the Department of Consumer Assurance under San Francisco Administrative Code Section 1.15.1(b) and (c) to establish a schedule of fees for testing of weighing and measuring devices initiated by written request and for reinspecting, retesting and recertifying weighing and measuring devices found to be outside the tolerances or specifications set by the California Department of Food and Agriculture upon an initial inspection prescribed by California Business and Professions Code Section 12210(a); and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 12210.5 of the California Business and Professions Code and San Francisco Administrative Code Section 1.15.1(b), the fee schedule adopted by the Department of Consumer Assurance shall be in accordance with those fees established by the Director of Agriculture of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, The fees established by the Director of Agriculture of the State of California in DMS Notice D-99-7 are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. \_\_\_\_\_\_, and are hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and

Supervisor Gonzalez Department of Consumer Assurance **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**  WHEREAS, The following schedule of fees to be charged by the Department of Consumer Assurance are found to be in accordance with the fees established by the Director of Agriculture of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 1.15.1(b), the fee schedule adopted by the Department of Consumer Assurance and any changes to the fee schedule must be ratified by resolution of the Board of Supervisors; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Department of Consumer Assurance may charge the following schedule of fees for testing of weighing and measuring devices initiated by written request and for reinspections, retesting and recertification of weighing and measuring devices that are found to be outside the tolerances or specifications set by the California Department of Food and Agriculture upon an initial inspection prescribed by California Business and Professions Code Section 12210(a):

(All charges to be on a portal-to-portal basis plus mileage charges as indicated)

Small Capacity Scales:	\$70/hour + \$1.00/mile (up to 10,000 GVW)
Large Capacity Scales:	\$85/hour + \$1.50/mile (10,000 to 40,000 GVW)
Scales over 3,000 lbs. capacity:	\$125/hour + \$2.00/mile (more than 40,000 GVW)
Retail Gasoline Dispensers:	\$53/hour + \$0.50/mile
Wholesale Petroleum Meters:	\$65/hour + \$0.75/mile
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Meters:	\$65/hour + \$0.75/mile
All Other Commercial Devices:	\$65/hour + \$0.75/mile; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That any fees charged in accordance with this fee schedule by the Department of Consumer Assurance prior to this resolution for testing of weighing and measuring devices initiated by written request and for reinspecting, retesting and recertifying weighing and measuring devices found to be outside the tolerances or specifications set by

Department of Consumer Assurance BOARD OF SUPERVISORS the California Department of Food and Agriculture upon an initial inspection prescribed by California Business and Professions Code Section 12210(a) are hereby ratified.

Department of Consumer Assurance BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 021314

Date Passed:

Resolution approving a schedule of fees to be charged by the Department of Consumer Assurance for testing of weighing and measuring devices initiated by written request and for reinspecting, retesting and recertifying weighing and measuring devices found to be outside the tolerances or specifications set by the California Department of Food and Agriculture upon an initial inspection prescribed by California Business and Professions Code Section 12210(a), and ratifying any such fees charged by the Department prior to this resolution.

September 30, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 021314

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 30, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

OCT 1 1 2007

**Date Approved**